Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2022 - 227 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE INTENT TO PURCHASE FROM MONTAGUE TOOL & SUPPLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TOWNSHIP PURCHASING POLICY AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PAY-TO-PLAY LAW N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.5 ET SEQ. - AMENDED

WHEREAS, the Township Council did approve Resolution 2022-146 to purchase from Montague Tool & Supply using three quotations; and

WHEREAS, Montague Tool & Supply holds multiple Bergen County Co-Op contracts covering hand tools, small power tools, Stihl power tools and accessories, grounds maintenance items, equipment repairs; and

WHEREAS, the Township is a member of the Bergen County Co-Op and therefore can take advantage of the discounted prices; and

WHEREAS, the expenses would exceed the Pay-to-Play threshold of \$17,500 and Montague Tool & Supply has complied with State Pay-to-Play regulation by completing and submitting a Business Entity Disclosure Certification; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.5(b), no orders of materials shall be undertaken until such time as the funding for the goods or services are certified by the Chief Financial Officer; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey that purchases from Montague Tool & Supply is hereby authorized and approved provided that purchases are made through the Bergen County Cooperative pricing contract or a minimum of three quotations when the purchase is not covered under a Cooperative pricing contract and the total purchases are not to exceed the budgeted appropriation established for this purpose for the remainder of the 2022 calendar year.

Adopted: June 15, 2022

Adopted this 15th day of June, 2022 and certified as a true copy of an original

William Senande, Township Clerk